

## GOVERNMENT OF KERALA FINANCE (NODAL CENTRE-B) DEPARTMENT

## **CIRCULAR**

No.73/2013/Fin

Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 04/10/2013

Sub:- Special Development Fund for MLAs- Utilization of the fund for the developmental activities of Milk and Dairy Development Societies- Clarifications issued.

Ref:- 1. G.O.(P).No. 247/04/Fin dated 27.05.2004

- 2. G.O.(P).No. 18/2005/Fin dated 11.01.2005
- 3. Circular No. 74/2009/Fin dated 29.08.2009
- 4. Circular No. 40/2012/Fin dated 21.06.2012

In the Government Order 1<sup>st</sup> refer to above, detailed guidelines on implementation of the scheme of Special Development Fund for MLAs were issued. As per these guidelines, works belonging to commercial organizations, private institutions or co-operative institutions were prohibited to be taken up under the scheme. Subsequently as per G.O 2<sup>nd</sup> cited, Government permitted the utilization of the Special Development Fund for MLAs for the development schemes of Dairy Development Societies. As per the circular 3<sup>rd</sup> cited, Government further clarified that the Special Development Fund for MLAs can be used for the purchase of Automatic Milk Collection Units and Milk Testing machines for Milk Co-operatives.

- 2. Clarification has been sought from various corners as to whether the Special Development Fund for MLAs can be used for various activities of Milk/Dairy Co-operatives.
- 3. In this circumstances, Government clarify that the Special Development Fund for MLAs can be used for meeting the expenditure on developmental schemes including procurement of Automatic Milk Collection Units and Milk Testing Machines for Milk/Dairy Co-Operatives in the state.

M.GIREESKUMAR
Officer on Special Duty (Finance Resources)

To

All Members of Legislative Assembly

All District Collectors

The Principal Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Principal Accountant General (G&SSA), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Accountant General (E&RSA), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.

The Private Secretary to all Ministers

Nodal officer www.finance.kerala.gov.in

Stock file / Office copy.

Forwarded/By Order

Cartin OCC